COURT NO.3 ITEM NO.36

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 9852 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for exemption from official translation)

ÀND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for permission to file SLP)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC NOS. 7356-59 OF 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned Judgment)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from official translation)

Vishwaraj Sugar Industries Ltd

...Petitioner(s)

-Versus-

Govt. of Karnataka and Ors

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP © No. 9852 of 2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.04.2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned senior counsel for the petitioner seeks posting of the instant matter along with SLP(C).....CC 7356-59 of 2016.

Post with SLP(C).....CC 7356-59 of 2016. List on 25.04.2016.

Accordingly, the matter has been tagged with SLP CC No. 7356-59 of 2016.

SLP © CC Nos. 7356-59 of 2016

The Special Leave Petitions above mentioned have been filed against the final Judgment and Order dated 12.02.2015 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru in WA Nos. 3143-2145 of 2014 & WA No. 3073 of 2014.

It is submitted that there is a delay of 330 days in filing SLP against order dated 12.02.2015 and counsel has filed application for condonation of delay in filing the same.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) No. 32316-18 of 2015 referred to on List of Dates & Annexure P-6 at page nos. 175-176 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.11.2015, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice and the same is still pending before the Hon'ble Court (Marked as Annexure P-6 at page nos. 175-176).

The matters above mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22nd day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Purushottam Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

dkm