~ 1

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.3 SECTION IVA SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9852/2016 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14/03/2016in WA No. 100551/2015 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka Circuit Bench At Dharwad)

VISHWARAJ SUGAR INDUSTRIES LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF KARNATAKA AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 7356-7359/2016

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)

Date: 25/04/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today. CORAM :

HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Basava Prabhu S Patil, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Amjid Maqbool, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Luv Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sagar Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

petitioner is permitted file the to special petition CC Nos. 7356-7359 of 2016.

counsel for the petitioner states, that Learned the impugned order has been assailed in this Court in SLP(C) No. 21241 of 2015.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 21241 of 2015.

In the meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner, which shall be subject to the condition in the event these special leave petitions fail, respondent-State shall be entitled to recover from the petitioners the amount together with interest at the rate of 9% per annum.

(Renuka Sadana) (Parveen Kumar)

Court Master

AR-cum-PS