## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)..... of 2016 (CC No. 14937/2016)

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12/02/2015 3073/2014 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore)

M/S GOKAK SUGAR LTD.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF KARNATAKA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date: 16/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.P. Patil, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, Adv.

Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 21241 of 2015.

In the meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner, which shall be subject to the condition that in the event this special leave petition fails, the respondent-State shall be entitled to recover from the petitioner the amount together with interest at the rate of 9% per annum.

> (Rajni Mukhi) SR. P.A.

(Renu Diwan) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR